Frontiers in Oncology
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Sharon R. Pine,
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical
Campus, United States
REVIEWED BY
Fabio Nicolini,

7. Nicolini F, Bocchini M, Bronte G, Delmonte A, Guidoboni M, Crinò L, et al.
Malignant pleural mesothelioma: state-of-the-art on current therapies and promises for
the future. Front Oncol. (2020) 9:1519. doi: 10.3389/fonc.2019.01519
8. Baas P, Scherpereel A, Nowak AK, Fujimoto N, Peters S, Tsao AS, et al. First-line
nivolumab plus ipilimumab in unresectable Malignant pleural mesothelioma
(CheckMate 743): a multicenter, randomized, open-label, phase 3 trial. Lancet.
(2021) 397:375–86. doi: 10.1016/S0140-6736(20)32714-8
9. Chu QS, Piccirillo MC, Greillier L, Grosso F, Russo GL, Florescu M, et al. IND227
phase III (P3) study of cisplatin/pemetrexed (CP) with or without pembrolizumab
(pembro) in patients (pts) with Malignant pleural mesothelioma (PM): A CCTG,
NCIN, and IFCT trial. J Clin Oncol. (2023) 41:abstr LBA8505. doi: 10.1200/
JCO.2023.41.17_suppl.LBA8505
10. Zalcman G, Mazieres J, Margery J, Greillier L, Audigier-Valette C, Moro-Sibilot
D, et al. Bevacizumab for newly diagnosed pleural mesothelioma in the Mesothelioma
Avastin Cisplatin Pemetrexed Study (MAPS): a randomized, controlled, open-label,
phase 3 trial. Lancet. (2016) 387:1405–14. doi: 10.1016/S0140-6736(15)01238-6
11. Liao D, Yu Y, Mei Q, Wang Z, Li X, Jia Y, et al. Advances in immunotherapy of
Malignant pleural mesothelioma. Onco Targets Ther. (2021) 14:4477–84. doi: 10.2147/
OTT.S317434
12. Pinto C, Zucali PA, Pagano M, Grosso F, Pasello G, Garassino MC, et al.
Gemcitabine with or without ramucirumab as second-line treatment for Malignant
pleural mesothelioma (RAMES): a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled,
phase 2 trial. Lancet Oncol. (2021) 22:1438–47. doi: 10.1016/S1470-2045(21)00404-6
13. Levin PA, Dowell JE. Spotlight on bevacizumab and its potential in the treatment
of Malignant pleural mesothelioma: the evidence to date. Onco Targets Ther. (2017)
10:2057–66. doi: 10.2147/OTT
14. Jackman DM, Kindler HL, Yeap BY, Fidias P, Salgia R, Lucca J, et al. Erlotinib
plus bevacizumab in previously treated patients with Malignant pleural mesothelioma.
Cancer. (2008) 113:808–14. doi: 10.1002/cncr.23617
15. Frenel JS, Le Tourneau C, O’Neil B, Ott PA, Piha-Paul SA, Gomez-Roca C, et al.
Safety and efficacy of pembrolizumab in advanced, programmed death ligand 1-
positive cervical cancer: results from the phase ib KEYNOTE-028 trial. J Clin Oncol.
(2017) 35:4035–41. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2017.74.5471
16. Popat S, Curioni-Fontecedro A, Dafni U, Shah R, O’Brien M, Pope A, et al. A
multicenter randomized phase III trial comparing pembrolizumab versus single-agent
chemotherapy for advanced pre-treated Malignant pleural mesothelioma: the
European Thoracic Oncology Platform (ETOP 9-15) PROMISE-meso trial. Ann

27. Mangiante L, Alcala N, Sexton-Oates A, Di Genova A, Gonzalez-Perez A,
Khandekar A, et al. Multiomic analysis of Malignant pleural mesothelioma identifies
molecular axes and specialized tumor profiles driving intertumor heterogeneity. Nat
Genet. (2023) 55:607–18. doi: 10.1038/s41588-023-01321-1
28. Alcala N, Mangiante L, Le-Stang N, Gustafson CE, Boyault S, Damiola F, et al.
Redefining Malignant pleural mesothelioma types as a continuum uncovers immune-
vascular interactions. EBioMedicine. (2019) 48:191–202. doi: 10.1016/j.ebiom.2019.
09.003
29. Maio M, Ascierto PA, Manzyuk L, Motola-Kuba D, Penel N, Cassier PA, et al.
Pembrolizumab in microsatellite instability high or mismatch repair deficient cancers:
updated analysis from the phase II KEYNOTE-158 study. Ann Oncol. (2022) 33:929–
38. doi: 10.1016/j.annonc.2022.05.519
30. Yap TA, Nakagawa K, Fujimoto N, Kuribayashi K, Guren TK, Calabrò L, et al.
Efficacy and safety of pembrolizumab in patients with advanced mesothelioma in the
open-label, single-arm, phase 2 KEYNOTE-158 study. Lancet Respir Med. (2021)
9:613–21. doi: 10.1016/S2213-2600(20)30515-4
31. Peters S, Scherpereel A, Cornelissen R, Oulkhouir Y, Greillier L, Kaplan MA,
et al. First-line nivolumab plus ipilimumab versus chemotherapy in patients with
unresectable Malignant pleural mesothelioma: 3-year outcomes from CheckMate 743.
Ann Oncol. (2022) 33:488–99. doi: 10.1016/j.annonc.2022.01.074